for the anticipated Transition Services Agreement as the terms are not objectively determinable as of this date and remain subject to change.

20

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of the spin-off, the investment
and the following agreements: a Tax Matters Agreement, an Employee Matters Agreement, a Transition Services Agreement, a Brand Framework
Agreement, a Cross License Agreement, a Collaboration Agreement, a Supply Agreement and a Back-to-Back Agreement (collectively, the “Ancillary
Agreements”). If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma combined financial information will be different,
and those changes could be material.

21

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, PTE. LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Pro Forma

Revenue   $ 912,313  $ —   $ 912,313
Cost of revenue   1,007,474   (7,120)  (f)   999,100

   —   (1,254)  (g)   —
Impairment of manufacturing assets   354,768   (1,186)  (j)   353,582

Gross loss   (449,929)   9,560   (440,369)

Operating expenses:
Research and development   50,031   (5,080)  (g)   32,465

   —   (12,486)  (j)   —
Sales, general and administrative   82,041   (3,097)  (g)   78,588

   —   (10)  (j)   —
   —   (346)  (k)   —

Restructuring charges   7,766   —   7,766

Total operating expenses   139,838   (21,019)   118,819

Operating loss   (589,767)   30,579   (559,188)
Operating income (expense), net

Interest expense   (25,889)   (19,663)  (d)   (22,692)
   —   (1,300)  (e)   —
   —   7,035  (h)   —
   —   17,000  (l)   —
   —   125  (p)   —

Other, net   13,469   —   13,469

Other expense, net   (12,420)   3,197   (9,223)

Loss before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (602,187)   33,776   (568,411)
Benefit from income taxes   1,050   —   (m)   1,050
Equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (2,943)   —   (2,943)

Net loss   (604,080)   33,776   (570,304)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   266   —   266

Net loss attributable to the Company   $ (603,814)  $ 33,776   $(570,038)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to the Company   (n)  $ (2.89)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares   (n)   197,449

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

22

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, PTE. LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 30, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 101,713  $ (51,713)   (a)  $ 566,625
   —   298,000   (b)   —
   —   (100,000)   (c)   —
   —   320,125   (d)   —
   —   (1,500)   (e)   —

Accounts receivable, net   73,802   —   73,802
Contract assets   269   —   269
Inventories   222,817   (6,526)   (g)   216,291
Advances to suppliers, current portion   37,849   —   37,849
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   31,518   (354)   (g)   31,971

   —   2,456   (o)   —
   —   (1,649)   (p)   —

Total current assets   467,968   458,839   926,807
Restricted long-term marketable securities   5,955   —   5,955
Property, plant and equipment, net   285,740   (23,024)   (g)   262,716
Other intangible assets, net   12,160   —   —

   —   (12,160)   (f)   —
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion   133,694   —   133,694
Other long-term assets   65,786   1,500   (e)   67,286

Total assets   $ 971,303  $ 425,155   $1,396,458

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 199,428  $ —   $ 199,428
Accrued liabilities   97,008   (677)   (g)   66,661

   —   (28,045)   (h)   —
   —   (1,625)   (p)   —

Contract liabilities, current portion   62,813   —   62,813
Short-term debt   39,714   —   39,714

Total current liabilities   398,963   (30,347)   368,616
Long-term debt   2,135   320,125   (d)   322,260
Contract liabilities, net of current portion   45,282   —   45,282
Other long-term liabilities   89,575   (938)   (g)   88,637

Total liabilities   535,955   288,840   824,795

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, no par value
Additional paid-in capital   —   (51,713)   (a)(i)   574,524

   —   298,000   (b)   —
   —   (100,000)   (c)(i)
   —   (12,160)   (f)(i)   —
   —   (28,289)   (g)(i)   —
   —   28,045   (h)(i)   —
   —   438,209   (i)   —
   —   2,456   (o)(i)   —
   —   (24)   (p)(i)   —

Net Parent investment   438,209   (438,209)   (i)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,008)   —   (4,008)

Equity attributable to the Company   434,201   136,315   570,516
Noncontrolling interests   1,147   —   1,147

Total equity   435,348   136,315   571,663

Total liabilities and equity   $ 971,303  $ 425,155   $1,396,458

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

23

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, PTE. LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements as of and for the year ended December 30, 2018 include the following adjustments:

 a) Following the spin-off and immediately prior to the investment, we shall have $50.0 million available cash. Excess cash of $51.7 million
will be retained by SunPower in accordance with the Investment Agreement.